REGULAR MEETING
AGENDA

August 20, 2012

NORDONIA HILLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS

Doug Masteller, President (330)468-1036
Daniel Gallagher, Vice President (330)467-9307
Steve Bittel (330)468-7738
Betty Klingenberg (330)467-0571
Jim Virost (330)467-9496
Joe Clark, Superintendent Karen Obratil, Treasurer
(330)467-0580 (330) 467-0580

9370 Olde Eight Road Northfield, Ohio 44067

www.nordoniaschools.org



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT BOARD MEETINGS

The Board of Education recognizes the value to school governance of public comment on educational issues and the
importance of allowing members of the public to express themselves on school matters of community interest.

Any person or group wishing to place an item on the agenda shall register their intent with the Superintendent no later
than ten (10) days prior to the meeting and include:

1. Name and address of the participant;
2. Group affiliation, if and when appropriate;
3. Topic to be addressed.

Such requests shall be subject to the approval of the Superintendent and the Board President.

In order to permit the fair and orderly expression of such comment, the Board shall provide a period for public participation
at every meeting of the Board and publish rules to govern such participation in Board meetings.

The presiding officer of each Board meeting at which public participation is permitted shall administer the rules of the
Board for its conduct. Although the Board has adopted Robert’s Rules of Order, they may not be followed in regard to
public participation.

The presiding officer shall be guided by the following rules:

Public participation shall be permitted as indicated on the order of business.

Anyone having a legitimate interest in the actions of the Board may participate during the public portion of a meeting.

Participants must be recognized by the presiding officer and will be requested to preface their comments by an
announcement of their name, address, and group affiliation, if and when appropriate.

Each statement made by a participant shall be limited to five (5) minutes duration, unless extended by the presiding
officer. Each participant must register with the Board including name, address, telephone no., and topic.

No participant may speak more than once on the same topic unless all others who wish to speak on that topic have been
heard.

All statements shall be directed to the presiding officer; no person may address or question Board members individually.

Tape or video recordings* are permitted, providing the person operating the recorder has contacted the Superintendent
prior to the Board meeting to review possible placement of the equipment, and agrees to abide by the following
conditions:

No obstructions are created between the Board and the audience.

No interviews are conducted in the meeting room while the Board is in session.

No commentary, adjustment of equipment, or positioning of operators is made that would distract

either the Board or members of the audience while the Board is in session.

* Nordonia Hills City School District Board of Education meetings are broadcast on Channel 25 and tapes of the meetings
are available upon request.

The presiding officer may:

1. Interrupt, warn, or terminate a participant’s statement when the statement is too lengthy,
personally directed, abusive, obscene, or irrelevant;

2. Request any individual to leave the meeting when that person does not observe reasonable
decorum;

3. Request the assistance of law enforcement officers in the removal of a disorderly person when that
person’s conduct interferes with the orderly progress of the meeting;

4. Call for a recess or an adjournment to another time when the lack of public decorum so interferes with

the orderly conduct of the meeting as to warrant such action.



ORDER OF BUSINESS
Auqust 20, 2012

1. ROLL CALL

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. MINUTES Regular Meeting: July 16, 2012
Special Meeting: July 20, 2012

4, COMMUNICATION

e Introduction of New Teachers
e Reception
e Race to the Top Update

5. OPEN FORUM
6. PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Finance Committee

OSBA Legislative Liaison
Curriculum & Instruction Liaison
Facilities Liaison

Policies and Procedures
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
Nordonia Hills Foundation Liaison
Athletic Advisory Committee

Tax Incentive Review Board
Technology and Information Systems
Special Education Liaison

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
8. TREASURER’S REPORT
9. EXECUTIVE SESSION

10. ADJOURN

NEXT MEETING: September 17, 2012

In the interest of saving duplicating costs, minutes from the previous Board meeting are
only provided to Board members. Detailed listings of all expenditures are filed in the
Treasurer's office. Anyone interested in seeing a copy of the minutes or reviewing public
financial records may contact the Treasurer's office.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Auqust 20, 2012

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

1.

2.

8.

9.

Recommendation to Renew Membership with the Ohio Schools Council

Recommendation to Participate in the Ohio Schools Council Cooperative
Purchasing Program

Recommendation to Adopt the Transportation Routing Schedule
Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Change Order to the Contract of
Campbell Contracting, LLC., for the Rushwood Elementary Sanitary Sewer
Improvements

Resolution Authorizing Agreement to Participate in Ohio Schools Council
Lake Erie Educational Media Consortium

Recommendation to Approve Agreement with Steps Center for Excellence in
Autism

Recommendation to Renew Contract for Professional Development
Recommendation to Approve Agreement with Bellefaire JCB (Monarch School)

Recommendation to Adopt Classified Substitute Hourly Rates

10. Recommendation to Approve Personnel Items

TREASURER’'S REPORT

1.

2.

3.

Recommendation to Approve Financial Statements
Recommendation to Amend FY 2013 Temporary Appropriations

Return to Fund Advances

PAGE



SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
Auqust 20, 2012

1. RECOMMENDATION TO RENEW MEMBERSHIP WITH THE OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL

The Superintendent recommends that the District agree to participate as a member of the Ohio
Schools Council for the school year 2012-2013. The public school membership fee is $925.25.

2. RECOMMENDATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL COOPERATIVE
PURCHASING PROGRAM

The Superintendent recommends that the District agree to participate as a member of the Ohio
Schools Cooperative Purchasing Program for the school year 2012-2013. The public school
membership fee is $400.00

(Exhibit #S1)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

3. RECOMMENDATION TO ADOPT THE TRANSPORTATION ROUTING SCHEDULE

The Superintendent recommends, in accordance with revised State School Bus “Operational Policies
and Safety Rules” (3301-83-13), approval of the transportation routing schedule for 2012-2013 school
year. Itis also recommended that the Superintendent or his/her designee be authorized to modify
this routing schedule during the 2012-2013 school year.

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

4. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT OF
CAMPBELL CONTRACTING, LLC. FOR RUSHWOOD ELEMENTARY SANITARY SEWER
IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Nordonia Hills City School District desires to tie-in to the sanitary sewer as required by
Ohio EPA and as part of the Rushwood Elementary Sanitary Improvement and SSE Project; and

WHEREAS, Campbell Contracting, LLC., the general trade contractor, has provided a price of
$20,115.18 to provide additional backfill and repair Boyden Rd. as directed by the Summit County
Engineer on behalf of the Sagamore Hills Township Trustees; and

WHEREAS, CTI Engineers, Inc., providing engineering administration for the Project, has prepared a
revised estimate of the basic Project costs based on the lowest responsible and responsive bid received;
and

WHEREAS, CTI Engineers, Inc., providing engineering administration for the Project have recommended
the execution of the change order;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Nordonia Hills City School District,
County of Summit , State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The change order to provide additional backfill and repair Boyden Rd. as directed by the
Summit County Engineer on behalf of the Sagamore Hills Township Trustees is hereby determined to be
in the best interests of the School District.

Section 2. The President and Treasurer of this Board are authorized and directed to execute, on behalf
of this Board, a change order to the existing contract of Campbell Contracting, LLC identifying the scope
of work to be performed and the compensation for that work, provided that the total compensation under
the change order shall not exceed $20,115.18. That change order is approved, together with any



changes or amendments that are not inconsistent with this Resolution and not substantially adverse to
the School District and that are approved by the Treasurer on behalf of the School District, all of which
shall be conclusively evidenced by the signing of the change order or amendments to the contract by the
President and Treasurer of this Board.

Section 3. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board and any of its
committees concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting
of this Board or committees, and that all deliberations of this Board and any of its committees that
resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.
(Exhibit #S2)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL
LAKE ERIE EDUCATIONAL MEDIA CONSORTIUM

WHEREAS, this Board is a member of the Ohio Schools Council (the Council), a regional council of
governments organized pursuant to Chapter 167 of the Ohio Revised Code, and has adopted the
Agreement Establishing the Council and the Bylaws of the Council, each dated as of December 1,
1986; and

WHEREAS, The Council has determined to undertake a program on behalf of its member Boards of
Education for the provision of the Lake Erie Educational Media Consortium (LEEMC); and

WHEREAS, any member of the Council wishing to participate in the Council’s cooperative LEEMC
Program must adopt an authorizing resolution and execute and deliver this Program Agreement,
which shall be effective July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

WHEREAS, this Board understands that the fee of $1007.25 will be charged by LEEMC for this
Board's share of the Program Operating Costs. Fees and operating procedures are to be
recommended by the Advisory Council of LEEMC and approved by the Board of Directors of the
Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School
District, Summit County, Ohio, two-thirds of all members of this Board elected thereto concurring that:

Section 1. As member of the Council, this Board will participate in the Council's cooperative
LEEMC Program under which library Bookscans, LEEMC discounts, library book purchasing
procedures, professional in-service programs, and such other services that are recommended by the
LEEMC Advisory Council and approved by the Council’'s Board of Directors are provided. The Board
of Directors of the Council is hereby authorized and directed to take the actions required under this
Program Agreement to implement that cooperative LEEMC Program.

The Advisory Council of LEEMC is to be made up of one delegate from each LEEMC school district
appointed by the member district’s Superintendent.

Section 2. Following the approval of this Agreement, this Board's Treasurer is authorized and
directed to make any and all payments to the Program’s Fiscal Agent. The Program’s Fiscal Agent
shall report to this Board concerning all contributions received and disbursements made on behalf of
the Board under LEEMC Program.

Section 3. The Advisory Council of LEEMC shall make recommendations for its management to the
Board of Directors of the Councils for its approval.



Section 4. The Board of Education may withdraw from this program by written notice to the Council
by June 1% to be effective at the end of the current year.

Section 5. Treasurer of this Board shall deliver a certified copy of this resolution to the Assistant
Treasurer of the Council: Dr. Dennis Allen, Ohio Schools Council, 6133 Rockside Road, Suite
10, Independence, Ohio 44131.

Section 6. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relative to
the adoption of this resolution of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action, were in meetings open to the public, compliance with all legal requirements including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

(Exhibit #S3)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH STEPS CENTER FOR EXCELLENCE IN
AUTISM

The Superintendent recommends approval of an agreement with Steps Center for Excellence in
Autism to provide services to a student with disabilities.
(Exhibit #S4)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

RECOMMENDATION TO RENEW CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

The Superintendent recommends the renewal of a contract with Seeds of Knowledge Math
Consulting, LLC to provide K-5 math professional development for 2012-2013 school year. This
contract is estimated at $10,625.00, is effective August 20, 2012 and shall extend to May 31, 2013.
This contract will be funded through Race to the Top funds.

(Exhibit #S5)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH BELLEFAIRE JCB (MONARCH
SCHOOL)

The Superintendent recommends the approval of the agreement with Bellefaire JCB for the provision
of special education and related services for two (2) students to attend Monarch School for the 2012-
2013 school year. The cost of the contract is $153,000.00.

(Exhibit #S6)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

CLASSIFIED SUBSTITUTE HOURLY RATES

The Superintendent recommends adopting the pay rate for substitute classified personnel for the 2012-
13 school year.

Administrative Assistant $9.00 / hour
Building Interventionist $8.25 / hour
One-on-One Interventionist $8.25 / hour
Paraprofessional $8.25 / hour
Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost




10. RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE PERSONNEL ITEMS

CERTIFIED:
RESIGNATION
Michael King, HS Social Studies, effective end of 2011-12 school year

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Ben Dulin (R), RW Grade 4, salary of $54,788 based on MA & 6 of the Teachers Salary Schedule,
effective 8/20/2012

Amanda Ferrell (R), HS Social Studies, salary of $40,399 based on MA & 0 of the Teachers Salary
Schedule, effective 8/20/2012

Kristen Finley (R), RW Grade 4, salary of $39,108 based on BA+30 & 0 of the Teachers Salary
Schedule, effective 8/20/2012

Kristi Gunyula (R), LE Art, salary of $52,389 based on MA & 5 of the Teachers Salary Schedule,
effective 8/20/2012

Tricia Pozsgai (R), MS Mathematics, salary of $57,186 based on MA & 7 of the Teachers Salary
Schedule, effective 8/20/2012

Amy Webb (R) MS Language Arts, salary of $43,904 based on BA+15 & 3 of the Teachers Salary
Schedule, effective 8/20/2012

SUBSTITUTE FOR TEACHERS ON EXTENDED LEAVE

Pam Bina
Dania Grodek
Melanie Hulse
Shelby Mottern
Paige Romito

CURRICULUM WORK

The Superintendent recommends that the following employee be reimbursed for curriculum work for
Digital Knight Training, not to exceed 20 hours paid at the curriculum rate of $25.83.

Jason Witschey

CURRICULUM WORK

The Superintendent recommends the approval of the following staff members to be paid for high
school math curriculum mapping work over the summer, at the curriculum rate of $25.83, by the
indicated number of hours:

Samantha Fales 4 hours
Stacy Cravener 12 hours
Sarah Paris 12 hours

Anthony Buckler 9.5 hours
Jeff Fox 5.5 hours



GROUP TESTING COORDINATOR

The Superintendent recommends that Beth Petros be compensated for her work as Group Testing
Coordinator at the High School on an as-needed basis for the 2012-2013 school year at an hourly
rate of $30.00.

TITLE | SUMMER SCHOOL TEACHERS GRADES KG -6

The Superintendent recommends that Dawn Soukup be reimbursed for her work as a summer school
teacher at the curriculum rate of $25.83 not to exceed 4 hours paid from Title | funds.

TITLE | BUILDING COORDINATORS

The Superintendent recommends that the following employees be reimbursed at the employee’s
hourly rate for their work as Title | Coordinators during the 2012-2013 school year using Title | funds:

Michelle Kerns Dan Boyle Alison Monsman

INTERVENTION SPECIALIST TRAINING

The Superintendent recommends the following Intervention Specialists be paid for 3 hours of
specialized training on new reading intervention software at the curriculum rate of $25.83.

Andrea Novess Shauna Ault

SUPPLEMENTALS

(Middle School Athletics)

MS Fall Head Cheerleading Jayne Kobe (Resignation)

MS Fall Head Cheerleading Alyssa Colombo 3.00%
MS Head Volleyball Coach Katie Grendel 8.00% $2,951.52
MS Asst. Volleyball Coach Gina Tytko 7.00% $2,582.58

(High School Athletics)

HS Boys Golf Coach Joe Kramp 8.00% $2,951.52
HS Freshman Football Denny Christi 6.00% $2,213.64
HS Freshman Football Tony Zingale 6.00% $2,213.64

(Non-Athletic)

HS Director of Drama (Fall Play) Chris Simmons 4.00% $1,475.76
HS Newspaper Janet Mankamyer 5.75% $2,121.40
Content Advocate

Technology Jason Witschey 6.75% $2,490.34
RW Teacher Leader

Grade 4 Goksu Kretch 4.00% $1,475.76
RW Content Advocates*

Mathematics (K-2) Kelly Boebel 6.00% $2,213.64

Mathematics (3-4) Alison Monsman 6.00% $2,213.64



Technology Alecia Glorioso 7.50% $2,767.05

LV Content Advocates*

Mathematics (K-2) Kathy Kotecki 6.75% $2,490.34
Mathematics (3-4) Jodi Campbell 6.00% $2,213.64
Technology Angela Cottrell 6.00% $2,213.64
NF Content Advocates*
Mathematics (K-2) Jaime Hoon 6.00% $2,213.64
Mathematics (3-4) Renee Ventre 6.00% $2,213.64
Technology Kelly Mileti 6.00% $2,213.64
ELA (K-4) Lisa Bass 6.00% $2,213.64
LE Choral Director Trishah Snowden 2.00% $737.88
LE Content Advocates*
ELA Amy Sopata 6.75% $2,490.34
Math (Grade 5) Carrie Mitchner 7.50% $2,767.05
Math (Grade 6) Dan Boyle 6.00% $2,213.64
Science Kevin Peacock 6.00% $2,213.64
Social Studies Bethany Payne 6.00% $2,213.64
Technology Aliza Gill 6.00% $2,213.64

*Funded through Title IIA Federal Dollars

Resident Educator Mentors:

Mary Ravida 1.50% $553.41
Jan Tylicki 1.50% $553.41
Carol Tonsing 1.50% $553.41
CLASSIFIED:
RESIGNATION

Carol Craft, RW Student Supervisor, effective 8/6/2012
Nancy Kwitkowski, NF Cafeteria Helper, effective 8/6/2012

CHANGE OF ASSIGNMENT

Karen Isaac (R), from LV Student Supervisor, 2.0 hours per day to LV Building Interventionist,
Classification lll, Pay Grade Il, Step 0, effective 8/23/2012

Meribeth Pannitto (N), HS Administrative Assistant, from 6.0 hours per day to 8.0 hours per day, 5
days per week, Classification Il, Pay Grade I, Step 0, effective 8/6/2012

Sharon Stefka (R), from Reduction in Force to RW Paraprofessional, 3.75 hours per day, 5 days per
week, Classification 1V, Pay Grade I, Step 4, effective 8/23/2012

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost




TREASURER’S REPORT
Auqust 20, 2012

1. RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Treasurer recommends that the Board approve the Financial Statement for the month ending
July 31, 2012.

Financial Reports (Exhibit T1)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

2. RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND FY 2013 TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS
The Treasurer recommends the Board amend the FY2013 appropriations as highlighted.
(Exhibit T2)

Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost

3. RETURN TO FUND ADVANCES
The Treasurer recommends the Board approve the return of the fund advances made at the June 18,
2012 board meeting.

From: Food Service (006) $27,000
To: General Fund (001) $27,000
From: Education Jobs Fund (504) $300
To: General Fund (001) $300
From: IDEA-B Fund (516) $26,000
To: General Fund (001) $26,000
From: Race to the Top Fund (506) $6,100
To: General Fund (001) $6,100
Roll Call: Masteller Gallagher Bittel Klingenberg Virost




NORDONIA HILLS
CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

August 20, 2012

EXHIBITS



A

2012-13
Board of Directors

Edwin Holland
Chalrmati

Michael Hanlon, Jr.
Past Chaimman

Clinton Keener
Vice Chafrman

Randy 5. Boroff
GUCSSA Treasurer

Scot Prebles
Director

Robert Mengerink
Director

Nancy Wingenbach
Director

Jeffrey Graham
At-Large Member

Paul Rigda
At-Large Member

TBA
Executive Direcfor
(216} 447-3100, ext. 102
deottrelif@osconiine.org

Dennis L. Allen
Assistani Execufive Director
{216) 447-3100, ext. 100
allen@osconline.org

Pat Hinkle
LEEMC Frogram Manager
(218) 447-3100, ext. 105
phinkle@osconline, org

Tami Perkins
Coop. Purch. Program Maneger
(216) 447-3100, ext. 103
iperkins@osconline,org

Kely Rocco
Office Manager
(216) 447-3100, ext. 1061
krocco@@osconling.org

Roy VanAllen
Gas & Electric Program Manager
(216) 447-3100, ext. 110
rvanailen@osconline. org

HIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL
6133 Rockside Road, Suite 10, Independence. Ghio 44131

Phone: (216)447-3100 or (800) 264-1326  Fax: (216) 447-1006

T
nghﬁ( )j s
e

www.osconline.org

Exhibit #S1

OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL

Cooperative Purchasing Program 2012-83

Agreement of Participation

‘Fhe Ohio Schools Council Cooperative Purchasing Program is ready to be implemented tor
the 2012-13 school year. Should vour school district/non-profit/municipality wish to be part of this
cooperative arrangement, please secure approval of your Board and mail a copy of such approval o
the Ohio Schools Council office. The 2012-13 Cooperative Purchasing Program fee is $480.00 for
public school districts and non-public schools and $300.00 for municipalities, ESCs and non-

profit entities (after 30% fee walver approved by the OSC Board).

NL.‘ r“(‘z{,;r '-.ui@_ !J i‘ H:_,\ {l3 4 ‘1.# B _ School

Municipality/ESC has agreed to participate as a member of the Ohio Schools Council Cooperative
Purchasing Program. This Board also agrees to pay $400.00 for public school district/mon-public
school membership or $300.00 for municipality/non-profit entity/ESC membership as a service fee

tor this purpose.

Board approval of this item was made on f}f,s/-;if:-‘-‘- -+ e 2012
'

Resolution #

Dennis L. Allen
OSC Assistant Fxecutive Director

Superintendent Treasurer

Date Dale

Please return (1) copy of this agreement fo the OSC office.

Revised 6/12


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #S1

kunar
Text Box

kunar
Text Box


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Exhibit #S2

MNo. Cne Date:  Augqust 2, 2012
OWNER,; Nordenia Hills City Schoot District _

Contract Title; Rushwood Eiementary School Sanitary Sewerage Improvements
Contractor: Campbell Contracting, LLC

The following changes to the subject Contract Documents are hereby requested to be made:

1. Brovide additional 304 backiill material, due to soft ground conditions and the close proximity of the sewer
line to the roadway, exacerbated to avoid the existing gas line which was closer to the road than recorded.

2. Repair Boyden Rd. as directed by the Summit County Engineer (on behalf of the Sagamore Hills Township
Trustees), by replacing the base asphalt and resurfacing the full width of the southbound fane within the project
limits. This work exceeds the anticipated tranch patching, due to changed conditions cited in item 1 above.

ltem Description of Changes - Quantities, Units, Unit Decrease in Increase in

No. Prices, Change in Completion Schedule, Ete. Contract Price | Contract Price

(1) (2} (3} (4)

NIA 1. 478.74 tons X $12.85/ton = $5,635.18 $20,115.18
2. $28,480.00 rev. - $14,000.00 bid = $14,480.C0

Total decrease

Total increase $20,115.18

Difference between Col. (3) and {4} 320,115.18

Net {increase) (decrease) confract price $20,115.18
The changes result in the following adjustments to the Subject Contract: Contract

Completion Time

Description Total Price (8} Calgndar Days / Date
Contract prior to this Change Order $197.82500 180 / 8-12-12
Nat (increase) [decrease) by this Change Order $ 2011518 66
Current contract including this Change Order $217.840.18 2468 8-17-12

This document shall become an amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hersto.

\.‘“ - » ,MM s . ]
Recommended by: (757 5% %ﬁ%&: Date 2> / ﬁ/ IR
\ Engineer

Approved by Date

Owner
Accepted by: Date

Contractor
JS 066802-1 E£11002

8/12


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #S2


AGREEMENT REGARDING Exhibit #S3

THE
OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL
LAKE ERIE EDUCATIONAL MEDIA CONSORTIUM
The Board of Education of the NOV AG\( WA {1[( HS @""\] School District
metin __ peiwular” session on Aqg{ii St Ao L2013 at ff? ey, jp.m.

The Treasurer advised the Board that the notice requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code, and the implementing rules adopted by the Board pursuant thereto were complied with for the meeting.

moved for the adoption of the following resolution:

WHIEREAS, this Board is a member of the Ohio Schools Council (the Council), a regional council of
governments organized pursuant to Chapter 167 of the Ohio Revised Code, and has adopted the Agreement
Establishing the Council and the Bylaws of the Council, each dated as of December 1, 1986; and

WHEREAS, The Council has determined to undertake a program on bebalf of its member Boards of
Education for the provision of the Lake Erie Educational Media Consortium (LEEMC); and

WHERFEAS, any member of the Council wishing to participate in the Council’s cooperative LEEMC
Program must adopt an authorizing resolution and execute and deliver this Program Agreement, which shall be
effective July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

WHEREAS, this Board understands that an appropriate fee will be charged by LEEMC for this Board’s
share of the Program Operating Costs. Fees and operating procedures are to be recommended by the Advisory
Council of LEEMC and approved by the Board of Directors of the Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Nocdon it lls & {w)/
Schoeol District, §uﬂ\ A County. Ohio, two-thirds of all members of this Board elected thereto
concurring that:

Section 1. As member of the Council, this Board will participate in the Council’s cooperative LEEMC
Program under which library Bookscans, LEEMC discounts, library book purchasing procedures, professional
in-service programs, and such other services that are recommended by the LEEMC Advisory Council and
approved by the Council’s Board of Directors are provided. The Board of Directors of the Council is hereby
authorized and directed to take the actions required under this Program Agreement to implement that
cooperative LEEMC Program.

The Advisory Council of LEEMC is to be made up of one delegate from each LEEMC school district
appointed by the member district’s Superintendent.

Section 2. Following the approval of this Agreement, this Board’s Treasurer is authorized and directed
to make any and all payments to the Program’s Fiscal Agent. The Program’s Fiscal Agent shall report to this
Board concerning all contributions received and disbursements made on behalf of the Board under LEEMC
Program.

Section3.  The Advisory Council of LEEMC shall make recommendations for its management to
the Board of Directors of the Councils for its approval.


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #S3


AGREEMENT REGARDING
THE OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL
Page 2 LAKE ERIE EDUCATIONAL MEDIA CONSORTIUM

Section 4.  The Board of Education may withdraw from this program by written notice to the Council
by June 1" to be effective at the end of the current year. '

Section 5. Treasurer of this Board shall deliver a certified copy of this resolution to the Assistant
Treasurer of the Council: Dr. Dennis Allen, Ohio Schools Council, 6133 Rockside Road, Suite 10,
Independence, Ohio 44131.

Section 6. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relative to
the adoption of this resolution of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, compliance withal legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
revised Code.

seconded the motion.

Upon roll call on the passage of the resolution, the vote was approved.

The fotegoing is a true and current excerpt from the minutes of the meeting on 20 ,
of the Board of Education of the School District, showing the passage
of the resolution hereinabove set forth.

Date Treasurer, Board of Education
School District
1 L S / %M’”
July 1, 2012
Date Dr. Dennis Allen

Assistant Treasurer, Ohio Schools Council



Exhibit #S4

STEPS Center for Excellence in Autism
21337 Drake Rd. Unit A
Strongsville, OH 44145
Ph: 440-572-1337
Fax: 440-572-1887
Contract for Professional Services: STEPS and Nordonia City Schools

STEPS Center for Excellence in Autism (STEPS) agreesto provide educational services and behavioral
support using intensive therapy applying principles of Applied Rehavioral Analysis to Collin Seufort in
accordance with his/her Individual Education Program (1£P). The program will be in effect for the
2012/2013" school year in accordance to the STEPS school calendar. The amount of services to be
rendered under this contract is 27.5 hours per week. It is anticipated the Student will attend the STEPS
Center Based program Monday-Friday {during days in which the program is in session) from 8:45 am to
2:15 pm for the 2012-2013"school year, {including the summer program), with the school year
beginning July 1% 2012.

The services to be provided under this contract include STEPS cooperation in the development of the
student’s |EP, reevaluations, and attendance at meetings, which will be coordinated by the STEPS team
and Nordonia City Schools. STEPS will also provide Nardonia City Schools to the quarterly progress
reports in accordance with a mutually agreed upon schedule and will cooperate in scheduling
observations or visitations with the Nordonia City Schools as part of the districts ongoing obligations to
insure the provision of Free and Appropriate public Education (FAPE) to the student. STEPS further
agrees to make staff available on a reasonable basis for staff training geared toward student’s successful
transition back inta the Nordonia City Schools.

The total cost for services under this contract for school year 2012-2013 is $27,000.00 which will be paid
in monthly installments beginning August 2012-May 2013,

It is the intention of the parties to conduct themselves in accordance with the individuals with
Pisabilities Education Improvement Act and related Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3323.

This contract may be terminated by either party by giving thirty (30} calendar days prior written notice.
if terminated, tuition will be prorated and charged through the effective date of termination of the
contract.


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #S4


STEPS represent the person{s} providing the services to the Student are properly licensed by the Ohio
Department of Education through the Autism Schotarship Program/Grant and OJFS licensing agency for
other support services provided and all have successfully completed a criminal background check for all
employees. STEPS, employs Licensed Intervention Specialists, Licensed General Education Teachers,
Board Certified Behavioral Analysts, Speech and Language pathologists, Occupational Therapists, and
professicnals in other related fields pertaining to the education of Special Education.

x*Sep attached for services that are included in contract

School District STEPS Center for Excellence in Autism
Administrative Approval Admir;istrative Agp?oval
’.';. ; ‘./-":“ /,' ’/.
Lo S Al S
[ ALy L/j e
Superintendent Date Jen}nﬁer Might MA/BCBA ~—Date
A /

Treasurer Date



21337 Drake Road Unit A
Strongsville, OH 44149
Phone: 440-572-1337
Fax; 440-572-1887

Step 2 High Schoof Program-Base $27,000
Intensive 1:1 instruction delivered by Behavioral Therapist and teachers.

Behavioral support/supervision/BCBA or BCABA

2hrs pe"r week

speech language and Occupational Therapy direct or conhsult

Up to 45min per week

Supervision by Intervention Specialist

As determined by IEP

Home consult

As needed (not to exceed 2hrs per quarter)

Quarterly parent/teacher conference, daily written communication (as needed). Parent meetings {not
to exceed 1hr per month}.

21337 Drake Road; Unit A; Strongsville, OH 44149
440-572-1337 (Office) ~ 440-572-1887 (Fax)

www.stepsconsulting. org



Exhibit #S5

Name: Seeds of Knowledge Math Consulting, LLL.C
Owner: Heather Lash

Address: 837 Clearmount Ave SE

City and State: North Canton, OH

Zip Code: 44720

This contract sets forth the terms and conditions under which you agree to perform services as an
independent contractor for Nordonia City School District between August 20, 2012 — May 31, 2013, For
purposes of this contract Nordonia City School District shall henceforth be known below as NH, this
document shall be referred to as the Agreement and the signer shall be referred to as the Consultant.

I. NH hereby engages Consultant and Consultant agrees to perform math coaching services
according to the following schedule:

20 days during the 2012-13 school year as follows:

Sept. 17, 18, 19, 20

Qct. 16,17, 18, 19

Jan, 14,15, 16, 17

March 25, 26,27, 28

May 13, 14, 15,16
Three of the ahove dates will be free due to pre-payment from 2011-12 school year due to
missed visits.

2. NH will pay you $625 per day of satisfactory service. For purposes of this Agreement,
a “complete day of service” means five to eight working hours and a “complete half-day
of service” means four and a half or less working hours. Snow days will be billed at
50%.

Consultant is required to submit an Invoice to NH within ten working days after

the completion of any assignment. Payment will be made within thirty working days.
Payment made beyond 30 days will be subject to a 10% late fee.

Agcepted and Agreed To

By:  Heather Fash
Consultant Nordonia Representative

Date: 8/12/2012

1J.S. Tax Status
X Individual

Tax Identification Number: 55-0860346


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #S5

kunar
Text Box


AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF SPECIAL EDUCATION  EXNibit #S6

AND CERTAIN RELATED SERVICES
This Agreement is entered into by and between Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Burcau (“Bellefaire JCB”), a not-for-profit
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio and having its principal place of business in Shaker
Heights, Ohio, and operating an educational institution known as Monarch School (“Monarch”), and the Board of Education of

Nordonia Hills City Schools, Ohio (“Board”).

WHEREAS, Monarch enrolls students who require special education and related services as defined in the IDEA 2004
and ifs accompanying regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to enter into an Agreement with Monarch for the provision of specéa_i education and
related services for one or more qualified students who reside in the Board’s school district (“Student” or “Students”™); and

WHEREAS, Monarch will provide special education and certain related services documented in each Student’s

Individualized Education Program (“IEP”) for the 2012-2013 school year, upon the terms and conditions set forth below.
NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. The Board is responsible for compliance with applicable state and federal law regarding the provision of special
education and related services to its Students. Monarch is a chartered non-public educational institution that complies with
applicable Ohio law. The special education and related services provided by Monarch meet the standards for special education
and related services established by the Ohio Department of Education. Ohio Revised Code Section 3323.08(B)(3), authorizes
the Board to contract with Monarch for the provision of special education and related services to Students,

2. Monarch hereby agrees to provide special education and the following related services if documented in each
Student’s IEP: speech/language therapy; occupational therapy, and; small ratio and individualized academic programming. In
addition, Monarch will provide parent contact and consultation; school district contact and consultation, including regular
evaluative reports of each Student’s progress; and participation in each Student’s IEP Team.

3. The Board agrees to provide Monarch with each Student’s educational, medical, psychological and social
evaluations as are available to the Board. Monarch and the Board agree that any records provided by either Party pursuant to
this Agreement are confidential and will only be disclosed as required by applicable state and federal law.

4. For services identified in Paragraph Two provided to each Student, the Board shall pay tuition to Monarch in
the amount of seventy-six thousand five hundred dollars ($76,500.00) (“Tuition™). Tuition pays for the special education and
related services provided to each Student during the regularly scheduled school year as defined in Ohio Revised Code Section
3313.48. The Board will be responsibic for payment of additional funds for Monarch’s provision of special education and
related services to Students whose IEP s include an Extended School Year Program. The Tuition payments shall be made in
four equal payments according to the following schedule: The first payment shall be made on or before the first of September.
The second payment shall be made on or before the first of November. The third payment shall be made on or before the first of
January. The fourth and final payment in full shall be made on or before the first of March. Tuition will be charged on a

prorated basis for Students enrolling after commencement of the school year or attending on a part-time basis.


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #S6


5. If documented on the Student’s TEP, Monarch may provide relafed services i addition to those
described in Paragraph Two. In the event of any increase in costs as a result of the provision of additional related
services, the Board shall be given the opportunity to negotiate payment for such services with Monarch prior to their
provision. The Board shall continue to be obligated to pay the standard tuition payments as set forth above.

0. The District is obligated to pay the Tuition for any withdrawn student through the date the written withdrawal
notice from the Board was received and acknowledged in writing by Monarch School.

7. Monarch is not responsible for transportation for any students enrolled at Monarch under this Agreement.
Transportation, and the costs of transportation related insurance coverage, shall be the responsibility of the Board.

8. In the event of emergency or injury concerning a Student, Monarch will promptly notify the Board.

9. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder, shall be governed by, and construed in

accordance with, the laws of the State of Ohio.

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated.
Board of Education of the City of Nordonia

By: Date:

(Board President Signature)

{(Print Name and Title)

Bw: Date:

(Treasurer Signature)

(Print Name and Title)

Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau

By: /W ”/7 /%//' Date: August 2, 2012

damG Jacobs, President




Exhibit #T1

——
NORDONIA HILLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
— s I

Description of Financial Reports
Financial Analysis

General Operating Fund Report
Revenue Analysis Report
Expenditure Analysis Report
FINSUM - Financial Summary
Approved Funds

Cash Reconciliation

O 0 N O U1 H» W DN -

APPSUM - Appropriation Summary
10 Check Register - $10,000+

PRIDE * ATTITUDE * COMMUNITY * EXCELLENCE
“Where individual student learning and achievement
is our core business.”


kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #T1


Nordonia Hills City School District

Description of Financial Reports
Prepared by: Karen E. Obratil, Treasurer (8/20/2012)

Financial Analysis Report provides a narrative for the General Operating Fund
Report focusing on the variances for each category of the five-year forecast.

General Operating Fund Report focuses on each of the line items on the five-year
forecast. Some of the categories have been expanded to include additional
information. Once the FY13 forecast is prepared in October, there will be a monthly
and fiscal year to date column to benchmark the actual revenue and expenditures to
the estimated monthly forecast.

Revenue and Expenditure Analysis Reports focus on the district's general
operating fund. These reports take a different look at the revenue and expenditures
by showing the cumulative effect and percentage of each category.

Financial Summary (FINSUMM) is a cash report which shows the monthly and
fiscal year to date revenue and expenditures for each of the funds managed by the
district in addition to the current encumbrances. This report focuses on the cash
balances which should be positive. Please note: There will be negative
unencumbered cash balances because of purchase orders processed, but the
invoices will not be paid until there is sufficient cash.

Approved Funds shows the amount of the State and Federal grants. These funds
are used to pay for the district’s costs. Therefore, it is imperative they are closely
monitored and reimbursements are requested to maintain an appropriate cash flow.
In most cases, if these funds are eliminated, the costs would have to be paid by the
General Fund 001.

Cash Reconciliation shows the district is balancing and reconciling the bank
statements on a monthly basis.

Appropriation Summary (APPSUM) is a report to demonstrate the district’s
compliance with managing the appropriations at the fund level.

Check Register focuses on checks greater than $10,000 which should keep the
Board focused on the big picture items.

July, 2012 Financial Report Page 1




Nordonia Hills City School District

Financial Analysis Report for July, 2012
Prepared by: Hanen Obnatil, Tneasurer (8[20[2012)

A. General Operating Fund Analysis Monthly Report for July
(includes General Fund 001, State Fiscal Stabilization Fund 532, and Education Jobs Fund 504)

REVENUE: $12.2M = FY13 Actual revenue received in July

e Real estate taxes are $11.7M, $3.9M higher than FY12 due to the
passage of the 6 mill levy in November 2011. In FY13, the district
will receive a full year collection on this levy. Advances are received
in July and August and are based on when taxes are paid.

e State foundation is $392K, $83K lower than FY12 due to the State’s
estimated calculation.

e Other local revenue is $41K, $26K higher than FY12 due to all-day
kindergarten tuition payments.

e Other financing sources are $59K, $893K lower than FY12 due to the
amount of advances done in the prior year.

EXPENDITURES: $2.7M = FY13 Actual expenditures in July
e Personnel costs (salaries and benefits) total $2.2M and represents
83.7% of all expenditures. Personnel costs are $899 lower than FY12
due to staff reductions and July 2011 was a three pay month.
e Services, supplies, capital outlay and other objects total $437K and
represent a $49K positive variance over FY12 due to the timing of
paperwork for payment.

SURPLUS/DEFICIT SPEND
e A surplus occurs when revenue exceeds expenditures.
e A deficit spend occurs when expenditures exceed revenue.
e InJuly, a surplus occurs due to the receipt of real estate tax advances.
In July 2012, the surplus was $9.5M.

In July 2011, the surplus was $5.6M.

BOTTOM LINE - ENDING CASH BALANCE:
FY13 -$16.2M FY12 - $10.8M
FY13 shows a positive variance of $5.4M over FY12.

July, 2012 Financial Report Page 2




Board Meeting 8/20/2012

Month Comparisons for July

./Vcwdama M&: &&j Scﬁaoﬁ ."Dwtuct

for Flscal Year Endmg ]une 30 2013
Prepared by: Kanen Obnatil, Treasuwrer

FY13 FY12 FY13 to
Actual Actual FY12 Actual
Real Estate Taxes 11,665,000 7,765,000 3,900,000
State Foundation 391,704 474,560 (82,856)
Other Local Revenue 41,270 14,881 26,389
Other Financing Sources 59,470 952,790 (893,320)
Grand Total Revenue 12,157,444 9,207,231 2,950,213

Expenditures:

Salaries 1,894,387 2,729,780 835,393
Certified Staff 1,529,333 2,024,985 495,652
Classified Staff 307,427 583,454 276,027
All Other Salaries 57,627 121,341 63,714

Benefits 353,661 416,419 62,758

Insurances 19,273 (3,254) (22,527)
Retirement 309,304 332,797 23,493
All Other Fringe Benefits 25,084 86,876 61,792
Services 383,514 377,836 (5,678)
Utilities 50,873 93,199 42,326
Propertty Insurance 61,147 60,307 (840)
Fleet Insurance 10,841 27,272 16,431
Community Schools 25,943 26,302 359
Special Education Tuition 82,905 81,164 (1,741)
Pupil Transportation 50,873 0 (50,873)
All Other Services 100,932 170,756 69,824
Supplies 38,373 54,374 16,001
Instructional 23,099 11,343 (11,756)
Custodial/Maintenance 7,932 7,029 (903)
Bus Parts 0 7,089 7,089
Fuel 1,393 22,672 21,279
All Other Supplies 5,949 6,241 292
Capital Qutlay (19,801) 12,440 32,241
Other Objects 34,552 42,511 7,959
Liability Insurance 24,670 30,455 5,785
County ESC Fees 6,824 6,670 (154)
All Other Objects 3,058 35,841 32,783

Other Financing Uses 300 15,000 14,700

Total Expenditures 2,684,986 3,648,360 963,374

Net Revenues/(Expenditures) 9,472,458 5,558,871 3,913,587

Beginning Cash Balance 6,731,067 5,252,019 1,479,048

Ending Cash Balance 16,203,525 10,810,890 5,392,635




FY13 Revenue = $12,157,444

Other

State 0.499, Local
0.34%

Taxes
95.95%

FY12 Revenue = $9,207,231

Other Local
State 10.359% .0.16%




Nordonia Hills City School District

Revenue Analysis Re

port - General Operating Fund Only - FY13

Local Revenue

State Revenue

Taxes

2012-2013

Real
Estate

Personal
Property

Other
Local

Grants-
in-Aid

Unrestricted

Property
Tax
Allocation

Restricted
Grants-
in-Aid

Non-
Operating*

Total
Revenue

July

11,665,000

41,270

391,704

59,470

12,157,444

August

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

April

May

June

Totals

$11,665,000

$0

$41,270

$391,704

$0

$0

$59,470

$12,157,444

% of Total

95.95%

0.00%

0.34%

3.22%

0.00%

0.00%

0.49%

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.

ko B/20/2012




FY13 Expenditures = $2,684,986

: . Objects
Services  SuPPNes Capital -
14.28% 437 Outlay
-0.73% Other Uses
Benefits 0.01%
13.17%

FY12 Expenditures = $3,633,360

Supplies Capital Objects
1.49% Outlay -1.17%

Services
10.36%

Other Uses
0.41%

Benefits
11.41%




Nordonia Hills City School District

Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY13

Salaries

Benefits

Services

Supplies

Equipment

Dues/
Fees

Non-
Operating*

Total
Expenses

July

1,894,387

353,661

383,514

38,373

(19,801)

34,552

300

2,684,986

August

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

April

May

June

TOTALS

$1,894,387

$353,661

$383,514

$38,373

($19,801)

$34,552

$300

$2,684,986

% of Total

70.55%

13.17%

14.28%

1.43%

-0.74%

1.29%

0.01%

*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
Operating Fund includes General Fund (001)

ko 8/20/2012




Nordonia Hills City School District

July 31,2012

FINSUM Financial Summary

ko 8/20/2012

Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered
Fund |Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund
7/1/2012 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 JGeneral Fund $6,731,026.34 $12,157,444.25 $12,157,444.25 $2,684,943.77 $2,684,943.77 $16,203,526.82 $4,649,280.57 $11,554,246.25
002 |Bond Retirement 1,179,580.65 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,429,580.65 0.00 2,429,580.65
003 |Permanent Improvement 1,070,108.08 43.26 43.26 197.55 197.55 1,069,953.79 333,351.61 736,602.18
004 |Building Fund 163,546.58 0.00 0.00 2,923.74 2,923.74 160,622.84 146,571.22 14,051.62
006 |Food Service 16,929.69 53,522.33 53,522.33 67,752.92 67,752.92 2,699.10 19,436.63 (16,737.53)
018 |Public School Support 178,284.59 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,349.00 1,349.00 177,935.59 114,464.92 63,470.67
019 |Other Grants 35,260.08 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 36,760.08 1,040.19 35,719.89
020 |Special Enterprise 4,635.40 0.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 4,615.40 161.45 4,453.95
022 |Unclaimed Funds 15,297.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,297.79 0.00 15,297.79
200 |Student Managed Funds 124,116.93 200.00 200.00 824.39 824.39 123,492.54 25,430.44 98,062.10
300 |District Managed Funds 167,921.37 30,345.00 30,345.00 29,430.63 29,430.63 168,835.74 65,212.45 103,623.29
401 JAuxiliary Services 81,341.41 0.00 0.00 13,761.56 13,761.56 67,579.85 77,050.35 (9,470.50)
451 |OneNet (Data Communication) 10,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,800.00 0.00 10,800.00
499 |Miscellaneous State Grants 531.75 0.00 0.00 2.15 2.15 529.60 166.00 363.60
504 |Education Jobs 41.01 0.00 0.00 41.01 41.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
506 JRace to the Top 4,989.85 0.00 0.00 4,048.94 4,048.94 940.91 4,616.51 (3.675.60)
516 |IDEA-B 52,394.14 0.00 0.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,394.14 165,858.02 (139,463.88)
551 |Title I1I - Limited English Proficiency 8,024.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,024.68 0.00 8,024.68
572 |Title ] - Disadvantaged Children 12,706.76 0.00 0.00 12,706.76 12,706.76 0.00 1,272.63 (1,272.63)
590 |Title II-A - Improving Teacher Quality 8,817.24 0.00 0.00 2,867.14 2,867.14 5,950.10 1,200.00 4,750.10
Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $9,866,354.34 | $13,494,054.84 | $13,494,054.84 | $2,846,869.56 $2,846,869.56 | $20,513,539.62 $5,605,112.99 $14,908,426.63




Nordonia Hills City Schook District

Approved Funds for 2012/2013 P
This report is a listing of all grant funds authorized and received throughout the 2012/2013 school year.
Authorized Non-Public Monthly Amount
Fund |Description Amount Authorized Amount Received
Amount Received FY-to-date
State Grants
451 OneNet $10,800.00
Auxiliary Services

401 St. Barnabas

401 Lawrence

401

Total State Funds $0.00
Federal Grants

516/9548 |IDEA-B (Special Education)

516 IDEA-B (Special Education) $818,844.99
551/9310 |Title III Limited English Proficiency
572/9603 |Title I (Targeted Assistance) $322,847.18
590/9605 |Title II-A (Improving Teacher Quality) $59,235.34

Total Federal Funds $1,200,927.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ko 8/20/2012




Nordonia Hitl’l—s'C'i_i:jgé_hoﬁlﬁljigti'itf

Cash Reconciliation

Investments:

Sweep Investments

Petty Cash:

Change Fund:

Less: o/s checks (Payroll Account)
Miscellaneous Adjustments
July city quarterly taxes in transit

July RITA taxes in transit

Bank Balance

Variance
Adjusted Bank Balance

18,355,000.00

Less: o/s checks (Operating Account) (248,507.66)

(27,718.35)

(1,340.12)
(21,904.42)

July 31,2012
FINSUM Balance $ 20,513,539.62
Bank Balance:
First Merit (Operating Account) 2,430,588.08
First Merit (Fee Account) 27,422.09

2,458,010.17

18,355,000.00

(276,226.01)

(23,244.54)

$ 20,513,539.62
g -

$ 20,513,539.62

8/20/2012

PR




Nordonia Hills City School District

I July 31,2012 Appropriation Summary I
ko 8/20/2012
Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD
FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 |General Fund - $10,152,500.00 $1,562,809.01 $11,715,309.01 $2,684,943.77 $2,684,943.77 $4,649,280.57 4,381,084.67 | 62.60%
002 |Bond Retirement 848,950.00 0.00 848,950.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 848,950.00 0.00%
003 [Permanent Improvement 206,800.00 116,152.16 322,952.16 $197.55 $197.55 $333,351.61 (10,597.00)| 103.28%
004 [Building Fund 2,000.00 149,521.22 151,521.22 $2,923.74 $2,923.74 $146,571.22 2,026.26 | 98.66%
006 [Food Service 347,950.00 3,300.00 351,250.00 $67,752.92 $67,752.92 $19,436.63 264,060.45 24.82%
012 |Adult Education 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2,150.00 0.00%
018 [Public School Support 49,950.00 10,329.67 60,279.67 $1,349.00 $1,349.00 $114,464.92 (55,534.25)| 192.13%
019 |Other Grants 5,150.00 1,117.97 6,267.97 $0.00 $0.00 $1,040.19 5,227.78 16.60%
020 |Enterprise 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00 $20.00 $20.00 $161.45 1,968.55 8.44%
022 |Unclaimed Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00%
200 [Student Managed Funds 52,050.00 2,102.54 54,152.54 $824.39 $824.39 $25,430.44 27,897.71 48.48%
300 [District Managed Funds 93,700.00 29,520.69 123,220.69 $29,430.63 $29,430.63 $65,212.45 28,577.61 76.81%
401 [Auxiliary Services 163,200.00 28,658.72 191,858.72 $13,761.56 $13,761.56 $77,050.35 101,046.81 47.33%
432 |Education Mgmt Information System 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1,250.00 0.00%
451 [OneNet (Data Communication) 3,400.00 0.00 3,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3,400.00 0.00%
499 [Miscellaneous State Grants 54,350.00 166.00 54,516.00 $2.15 $0.00 $166.00 54,347.85 0.00%
504 |Education Jobs Grant 50,900.00 0.00 50,900.00 $41.01 $41.01 $0.00 50,858.99 0.08%
506 |Race to the Top 2,100.00 4,956.51 7,056.51 $4,048.94 $0.00 $4,616.51 (1,608.94) 0.00%
516 |IDEA-B 402,600.00 52,390.98 454,990.98 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $165,858.02 263,13296 | 42.17%
532 |Fiscal Stabilization 71,200.00 0.00 71,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 71,200.00 0.00%
533 |Title II-D Technology 70.00 0.00 70.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 70.00 0.00%
551 |Title III - Limited English Proficiency 393.00 0.00 393.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 393.00 0.00%
572 |Title 1 - Disadvantaged Children 69,186.00 1,158.19 70,344.19 $12,706.76 $12,706.76 $1,272.63 56,364.80 19.87%
584 |Title IV - Drug Free Schools 1,271.00 0.00 1,271.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1,271.00 0.00%
587 [Preschool 29,126.00 0.00 29,126.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 29,126.00 0.00%
590 |Title I1-A - Improving Teacher Quality 19,550.00 4,067.14 23,617.14 $2,867.14 $2,867.14 $1,200.00 19,550.00 17.22%

_ $12,63 1,946.00 | $1,966,250.80 | $14,598,196.80 | __5_2,8{1_6,869.56 $2,842,818.47 $5,605_,1_1_2799 56.}46,214

g

57.90%




Nordonia Hills City School District

Check Register for Checks > $10,000

July, 2012
Vendor Amount Fund |Description
First National Bank 21,964.94| 001/006 [Medicare
School Employees Retirement System 97,102.00f 001/006 |Classified Employees Retirement
SERS/STRS 10,706.51| 001/006 |Employee Retirement
Stark County ESC 17,621.32| 001/006 |Medical Insurance
CPC Industries Inc. 13,087.94 001 Custodial Materials
Douglas, Michael 11,900.00 001 Consultant for Title VI
Hylant Administrative Services 96,658.00 001 Property, Fleet & Liability Insurances
Nordonia Hills Board of Education 36,004.01 001 State Foundation deductions
Ohio Edison 42,405.87 001 Electricity
Pepple & Waggoner, Ltd. 16,712.01 001 Legal Fees
Petermann Northeast 40,811.78 001 Pupil Transportation - 4th gtr. FY12
Petermann Northeast 10,061.10 001 Pupil Transportation - Summer
Smart Solutions, Inc. 19,500.00 001 Technology Services - July 2012
Smart Solutions, Inc. 19,500.00 001 Technology Services - August 2012
State Teachers Retierement System 204,526.00 001 Certificated Employees Retirement
Suburban School Transportation 20,128.00 001 Special Ed. Transportation
VALIC 261,504.86 001 Severance Payments (8)
VALIC 66,247.55 001 Severance Payments (2)

ko 8/20/2012

i



Exhibit #T2

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
Nordonia Hills City School District
Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38

The Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School District, Summit County,
Ohio met in REGULAR session on the 20th day of August, 2012, in the Northfield
Elementary School Auditorium and the following members were present:

Mr moved to adopt the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School District,

Summit County, Ohio, that to provide current expenses and other expenditures of said Board of
Education, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, the following sums be and the same are hereby
set aside and appropriated for the several purposes for which expenditures are to be made and

during said fiscal year, as follows:

FISCAL YEAR 2012/2013 TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS Revision #1
TOTAL CLASS

FUND NAME FUND APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
General Fund 001 $10,152,500.00
Special Revenue Class
Principals' Support 018 49,950.00
Other Grant 019 5,150.00
District Managed Activities 300 93,700.00
Auxiliary Services 401 163,200.00
EMIS 432 0.00
Entry Level Teachers 440 0.00
One Net 451 3,400.00
Misc. State Grants 499 54,350.00
Education Jobs 504 0.00
Race to the Top 506 2,100.00
IDEA VI-B 516 402,600.00
Fiscal Stabilization Fund 532 0.00
Title II-D Technology 533 70.00
Title IT1 551 393.00
Title I N2 69,186.00
Title IV (Drug Free Schools) 584 1,271.00
ECSE (Preschool) 587 29,126.00
Title II-A 590 19,550.00
Total Special Revenue 894,046.00
Debt Service Fund Class 002 848,950.00
Capital Project Fund Class
Permanent Improvement 003 206,800.00
Construction Project 004 2,000.00
Total Capital Project Class 208,800.00



kunar
Text Box
Exhibit #T2


FISCAL YEAR 2012/2013

TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS Revision #1

TOTAL CLASS
FUND NAME FUND APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION
Enterprise Fund Class
Food Service 006 347,950.00
Adult Education 012 2,150.00
Child Care 020 2,150.00
Total Enterprise Fund 352,250.00
Fiduciary Fund Types
Student Managed Activities 200 52,050.00
Total Trust Fund Class 52,050.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS $12,508,596.00

as follows:

Resolution No.

State of Ohio, Summit County, ss.

Witness my signature, this 20th day of August, 2012.

Mr seconded the Resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted

Section 5705.39, RC "No appropriation measure shall become effective until there is filed with the
appropriating authority by the county auditor a certificate that the total appropriations from each fund,
taken together with all other outstanding appropriations, do not exceed such official estimate or
amended official estimate. When the appropriation does not exceed such official estimate, the
county auditor shall give such certificate forthwith upon receiving from the appropriating authority

a certified copy of the appropriation measure."

|, Karen E. Obratil, Treasurer of the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School
District in said County, and in whose custody the Files, Journals and Records of said Board are
required by the Laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing Annual
Appropriation Resolution is taken and copied from the original Resolution now on file with said
Board, that the foregoing Resolution has been compared by me with the said original and that
the same is a true and correct copy thereof.

Karen E. Obratil, Treasurer

Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills
City School District

Summit County, Ohio




	2012 NEW COVER
	August 20 2012
	08 20 12
	08 20 12
	08 20 12.pdf
	SKMBT_75112081313310

	Financial Reports July 2012
	Temporary Appropriations Revision




